transaction, as stated above, had already been executed on January 1, 2018 (the “Pro Forma

Commencement Date”).

Pro forma figures are, by nature, based on assumptions, estimates and approximations, as

specified below, and the pro forma data should therefore not be considered as necessarily

reflecting the Company’s representative and/or future operating results in subsequent periods.

B. Assumptions used in the preparation of the pro forma statements of income:

The pro forma reports were prepared based on the financial statements of the Company and of

Golan for the first quarter of 2020 and for the year 2020. The accounting policy which was applied

in the preparation of the pro forma reports was as described in Note 2 to the annual financial

statements. For details regarding assumptions which were used in the preparation of the pro forma

statements of income, see Note 33.B to the annual financial statements.

C. Consolidated Statements of Income

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income for the Three Month Period Ended March

31, 2020:

Before the pro

forma event

Data

regarding

Golan

Telecom

Adjustments

with respect to

pro forma

data

Pro forma

data

 (Unaudited)

 NIS millions

Income

Sales and services 1,167 132 (49) 1,250

Profit from realization and increase in the value of

investments, assets and dividends  14 - - 14

Other income 13 - - 13

Financing income 43 - (1) 42

 1,237 132 (50) 1,319

Expenses

Cost of sales and services 824 82 (34) 872

Research and development expenses 5 - - 5

Selling and marketing expenses 150 17 5 172

General and administrative expenses 130 4 (1) 133

The Group’s share in the loss of investee companies

accounted by the equity method, net

   4 - - 4

Loss from realization, impairment, and write-down of

investments and assets 19 - - 19

Decrease in fair value of investment property, net 157 - - 157

Financing expenses 288 11 (10) 289

 1,577 114 (40) 1,651

Profit (loss) before taxes on income (340) 18 (10) (332)

Income (expenses) from taxes on income  40 - (2) 38

Profit (loss) from continuing operations  (300) 18 (12) (294)

Profit from discontinued operations, after tax  20 - - 20

Net income (loss) for the period  (280) 18 (12) (274)

Net profit (loss) attributable to:

The Company’s owners  (198) 8 (5) (195)

Non-controlling interests (82) 10 (7) (79)

 (280) 18 (12) (274)

56

Note 9 - Pro Forma Data Regarding Golan Telecom (Cont.)
C. Condensed Statements of Income (Cont.)

Condensed Statements of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2020 (1)

(1) Golan’s results, beginning from the date of its initial consolidation on August 26, 2020, are included under the column “before

the pro forma event”, and under the column “Golan figures”, and were neutralized in the column “adjustments with respect to

pro forma figures”, in order to avoid redundancy.

Before the pro

forma event

Data

regarding

Golan

Telecom

Adjustments

with respect to

pro forma

data

Pro forma

data

 (Audited)

 NIS millions

Income

Sales and services 5,091 532 (308) 5,315

Profit from realization and increase in the value of investments,

assets and dividends  64 - - 64

Other income 137 - - 137

Financing income 31 1 (3) 29

 5,323 533 (311) 5,545

Expenses

Cost of sales and services 3,903 395 (262) 4,036

Research and development expenses 13 - - 13

Selling and marketing expenses 600 64 (7) 657

General and administrative expenses 553 13 (5) 561

The Group’s share in the loss of investee companies accounted

by the equity method, net 15 1 - 16

Loss from realization, impairment, and write-down of investments

and assets 113 - - 113

Decrease in fair value of investment property, net 277 - - 277

Other expenses 5 71 (68) 8

Financing expenses 786 43 (41) 788

 6,265 587 (383) 6,469

Profit (loss) before taxes on income (942) (54) 72 (924)

Taxes on income  62 38 (43) 57

Profit (loss) from continuing operations  (880) (16) 29 (867)

Profit from discontinued operations, after tax  83 - - 83

Net profit (loss) for the year  (797) (16) 29 (784)

Net profit (loss) attributable to:

The Company’s owners  (555) (7) 13 (549)

Non-controlling interests (242) (9) 16 (235)

 (797) (16) 29 (784)

57

Note 10 - Events After the Date of the Statement of Financial Position

A. On April 13, 2021, the Company received notice from the Competition Commissioner, stating

that the conditions for the merger between the Company and Mega Or had been canceled. For

additional details, see Note 1.A. above.

B. On April 20, 2021, another approximately 7.0 million shares of the Company, which constitute

approximately 5.0% of its issued capital, were transferred to Mega Or, such that Mega Or’s stake

in the Company’s issued capital after the transfer amounted to approximately 29.9%.